## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

<del></del>
CASE NO
L.T. Case No. 2D08-6242
<del></del>
MARK DAVID KANAREK, M.D. and NADAL PEDIATRICS, P.A.,
Petitioners,
VS.
JOSEPH SULLIVAN, as Personal Representative of the Estate of Sammy Sullivan,
Respondent.
ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF AN OPINION
OF THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON JURISDICTION
<del></del>

JOSEPHER & BATTEESE, P.A. Wachovia Center, Suite #1100 100 South Ashley Drive Tampa, FL 33602

Tel: (813) 228-7755 Fax: (813) 228-9006 HICKS, PORTER, EBENFELD & STEIN, P.A.
799 Brickell Plaza, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor
Miami, FL 33131
Tel: (305) 374-8171
Fax: (305) 372-8038

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

FAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii-iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT4
I. THIS COURT HAS PRIMA FACIE JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE SECOND DISTRICT'S DECISION CITES AS CONTROLLING AUTHORITY A DECISION THAT IS PENDING ON REVIEW IN THIS COURT
II. THE SECOND DISTRICT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH CASE LAW FROM OTHER DISTRICT COURTS HOLDING THAT STATEMENTS (i.e. FACTUAL FINDINGS) BY A DISQUALIFIED JUDGE MAY NOT BE GIVEN CONSIDERATION IN SUBSEQUENT RULINGS
III. THE SECOND DISTRICT DECISION IS IN CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS FROM THE FIRST AND FOURTH DISTRICTS HOLDING THAT A REVERSAL MUST BE BASED ON THE RECORD AND NOT STATEMENTS BY THE TRIAL JUDGE
CONCLUSION10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE11

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>PAGE</b>
Blackpool Assocs., Ltd. v. SM-106, Ltd., 839 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)
City of Tampa v. Companioni, 26 So. 3d 598 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009), rev. granted, 3 So. 3d 711 (Fla. 2010) passim
Dailey v. Hendricks, 213 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 1st DCA 1968)
Goolsby v. State, 948 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)
Jollie v. State, 405 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981)
Manes v. Rowley, 218 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969)
Nigro v. Brady, 731 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)3
Rath v. Network Mktg., L.C., 944 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)7
Robinson v. State, 989 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)3
State v. Loftin, 534 So. 2d 1148 (Fla. 1988)5
Walt Disney World Co. v. Althouse, 427 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)5
Weise v. Repa Film Int'l, Inc., 683 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)5

Wingfield v. State, 799 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 2001)	5
<i>Zimmerman v. Langlais</i> , 248 So. 2d 694 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971)	4, 8, 9
<u>Other</u>	
Article V, section 3(b)(3) of the Florida Constitution	1, 10
Rule 2.330, Fla.R.Jud.Admin	6, 7
Rule 9.030, Fla.R.App.P	5, 6
